

1QFY27 Result Update  
11 August 2026



Strong revenue momentum; BESS  
emerges as near-term growth driver

## Amara Raja Energy & Mobility

**Annamalai Jayaraj**

Research Analyst

annamalai.jayaraj@360.one

+91-44-6122 7003

**Dineshkumar P**

Research Analyst

dineshkumar.p@360.one

+91-44-6122 7011

**Maintain Hold**

|                                        |         |
|----------------------------------------|---------|
| Current Price (Rs)                     | : 970   |
| Target Price (Rs)                      | : 1,195 |
| Potential Upside (%)                   | : 23.2  |
| Source: Bloomberg, 360 ONE CM Research |         |

**Market Data**

|                                        |             |
|----------------------------------------|-------------|
| No. of Shares (mn)                     | : 183       |
| Free Float (%)                         | : 67.1      |
| Market Cap (Rs bn)                     | : 178       |
| 52-week High/Low (Rs)                  | : 1,058/670 |
| Avg. Daily Volume (6M)                 | : 1.3 mn    |
| Avg. Daily Value (6M; US\$)            | : 12.0 mn   |
| Bloomberg Code                         | : ARENM IN  |
| Promoters Holding (%)                  | : 32.9      |
| FII/DII (%)                            | : 17.3/15.3 |
| Source: Bloomberg, 360 ONE CM Research |             |

**Price Performance**

| (%)      | 1M  | 3M   | 12M |
|----------|-----|------|-----|
| Absolute | 9.0 | 11.7 | 1.6 |
| Relative | 8.3 | 8.9  | 4.6 |

Source: Bloomberg, 360 ONE CM Research

**Key sense of result and Outlook & Valuation**

Amara Raja Energy & Mobility (ARE&M) delivered **strong revenue growth of 20.6% YoY and 16.8% QoQ**, supported by healthy OEM, aftermarket and home energy demand, along with robust growth in New Energy. However, **EBITDA margin at 10.1% remained below expectations**, impacted by higher plastics and sulphuric acid costs and elevated strategic spending. **New Energy revenue grew >70% YoY to Rs 2.1 bn**, while the **CQP was commissioned in July**. Management announced another **2-3% price hike** to offset raw material inflation.

We remain positive on the long-term outlook, but management indicated that the **16 GWh cell capacity plan will be calibrated to demand and product mix**, with ESS cells potentially prioritised. The separate **10 GWh LFP-based BESS facility** entails **initial capex of Rs 2.5-3.0 bn** and is expected to commence operations as per the earlier timeline. At the current market price of **Rs 970**, the stock trades at **18.5x FY27E EPS of Rs 52.5** and **14.6x FY28E EPS of Rs 66.4**. We maintain our **Hold** rating on the stock with a revised **target price of Rs 1,195** (from earlier Rs 1,111), valuing the stock at 18x FY28E EPS.

**What has changed in estimates**

Considering the **stronger-than-expected revenue momentum in 1QFY27**, we have raised our **FY27E revenue growth estimate to 17.9% from 11.8%** earlier. However, given the **continued inflation in plastics, sulphuric acid and alloy costs**, along with the lag in passing on cost increases, we have lowered our **FY27E EBITDA margin estimate to 11.5% from 12.7%** earlier.

**Key result highlights**

ARE&M reported standalone revenue of Rs 40.4 bn (+20.6% YoY, +16.8% QoQ), above expectations of Rs 37.5 bn, driven by sustained double-digit OEM growth, strong aftermarket and home energy demand, and continued growth in New Energy. EBITDA margin stood at 10.1% (-140 bps YoY, -80 bps QoQ), below expectations of 11.3%, impacted by elevated plastics and sulphuric acid costs, higher brand promotion and strategic initiative expenses, and increased manufacturing-excellence costs. Adjusted PAT stood at ~Rs 2.0 bn (+4.5% YoY, +43.6% QoQ). New Energy revenue grew >70% YoY to Rs 2.1 bn, supported by strong telecom and EV pack volumes.

**Key concall highlights**

Management expects **another 2-3% price hike** in August to offset elevated plastics, sulphuric acid and alloy costs, with most cost pressures expected to be recovered over the next one-two quarters. **FY27 capex is guided at ~Rs 17 bn**, including **~Rs 13 bn for New Energy**, with **~Rs 4.5 bn spent in 1QFY27**. The **10 GWh LFP-based BESS facility** entails initial capex of **Rs 2.5-3.0 bn**, with management expecting utilisation to reach **~5 GWh within six-seven months** of commissioning and operating margins of **~5-8%**. The **16 GWh cell capacity plan is not a firm commitment** and will be calibrated to demand and product mix, with ESS cells potentially prioritised over EV cells. Management retains a **15-20% long-term market share ambition** in lithium cells, while China dependence for cathode materials remains a key supply chain risk.

## Financial summary

| (Rs mn)           | 1QFY26  | 1QFY27  | YoY (%)   | 4QFY26  | QoQ (%)  |
|-------------------|---------|---------|-----------|---------|----------|
| Net sales         | 33,499  | 40,414  | 20.6      | 34,599  | 16.8     |
| EBITDA            | 3,867   | 4,074   | 5.4       | 3,771   | 8.0      |
| EBIT margin (%)   | 8.1     | 7.0     | (110 bps) | 7.7     | (66 bps) |
| Other Income      | 139     | 159     | 14.1      | 276     | (42.3)   |
| Interest          | (104)   | (107)   | 3.1       | (134)   | (20.2)   |
| Depreciation      | (1,292) | (1,403) | 8.6       | (1,396) | 0.5      |
| PBT               | 2,610   | 2,723   | 4.3       | 4,329   | (37.1)   |
| Tax               | (670)   | (695)   | 3.7       | (1,106) | (37.1)   |
| Reported PAT      | 1,940   | 2,028   | 4.5       | 3,223   | (37.1)   |
| Adjusted PAT      | 1,940   | 2,028   | 4.5       | 1,412   | 43.6     |
| Adjusted EPS (Rs) | 11.4    | 11.9    | 4.5       | 8.3     | 43.6     |

Source: Company, 360 ONE CM Research

## Change in estimates

| Particulars       | Old     |         | New     |         | Change (%) |       |
|-------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------------|-------|
| (Rs mn)           | FY27E   | FY28E   | FY27E   | FY28E   | FY27E      | FY28E |
| Sales             | 151,519 | 169,274 | 159,745 | 178,397 | 5.4        | 5.4   |
| EBITDA            | 19,188  | 21,776  | 18,313  | 22,949  | (4.6)      | 5.4   |
| EBITDA margin (%) | 12.7    | 12.9    | 11.5    | 12.9    | –          | –     |
| Adjusted PAT      | 10,264  | 11,290  | 9,615   | 12,153  | (6.3)      | 7.6   |
| PAT margin (%)    | 6.8     | 6.7     | 6.0     | 6.8     | –          | –     |
| Adjusted EPS (Rs) | 56.1    | 61.7    | 52.5    | 66.4    | (6.3)      | 7.6   |

## Financial Summary (Standalone)

## Income Statement

| Y/E Mar (Rs mn)                | FY25     | FY26     | FY27E     | FY28E     |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Net sales                      | 124,049  | 135,489  | 159,745   | 178,397   |
| Growth (%)                     | 10.2     | 9.2      | 17.9      | 11.7      |
| Raw material                   | (84,071) | (93,574) | (112,939) | (123,629) |
| Gross profit                   | 39,978   | 41,914   | 46,805    | 54,768    |
| Employee cost                  | (7,468)  | (8,396)  | (9,585)   | (10,704)  |
| Other expenditure              | (16,220) | (18,076) | (18,908)  | (21,115)  |
| Other operating income         | –        | –        | –         | –         |
| EBITDA                         | 16,291   | 15,442   | 18,313    | 22,949    |
| Growth (%)                     | 2.9      | (5.2)    | 18.6      | 25.3      |
| Depreciation                   | (4,921)  | (5,477)  | (5,875)   | (6,899)   |
| Other income                   | 933      | 919      | 981       | 961       |
| EBIT                           | 12,303   | 10,885   | 13,418    | 17,011    |
| Finance cost                   | (422)    | (407)    | (456)     | (477)     |
| Exceptional income/(expense)   | 1,111    | 2,591    | –         | –         |
| Profit before tax              | 12,991   | 13,069   | 12,963    | 16,535    |
| Tax (current + deferred)       | (3,353)  | (3,365)  | (3,348)   | (4,382)   |
| Profit/(loss) for the year     | 9,639    | 9,704    | 9,615     | 12,153    |
| P/L of JV/A, minority interest | –        | –        | –         | –         |
| Reported profit/(loss)         | 9,639    | 9,704    | 9,615     | 12,153    |
| Adjusted net profit/(loss)     | 8,528    | 7,113    | 9,615     | 12,153    |

## Balance Sheet

| Y/E Mar (Rs mn)               | FY25    | FY26    | FY27E   | FY28E   |
|-------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| Share Capital                 | 183     | 183     | 183     | 183     |
| Reserves & surplus            | 73,600  | 81,425  | 89,433  | 99,980  |
| Shareholders' funds           | 73,783  | 81,608  | 89,616  | 100,163 |
| Minority interest             | –       | –       | –       | –       |
| Long-term borrowings          | 811     | 796     | 756     | 681     |
| Other non-current liabilities | 3,500   | 4,418   | 5,085   | 5,574   |
| Total non-current liab.       | 4,311   | 5,214   | 5,841   | 6,254   |
| Short-term borrowings         | –       | –       | –       | –       |
| Trade payables                | 10,465  | 12,028  | 13,924  | 15,242  |
| Other current liabilities     | 9,765   | 9,422   | 11,209  | 12,518  |
| Total current liabilities     | 22,003  | 24,432  | 28,205  | 30,893  |
| Total (Equity & Liab.)        | 100,097 | 111,253 | 123,662 | 137,311 |
| Fixed assets (net block)      | 43,188  | 45,166  | 50,213  | 51,588  |
| Non-current investments       | 19,475  | 25,998  | 28,498  | 29,998  |
| Other non-current assets      | 1,554   | 1,776   | 2,113   | 2,359   |
| Non-current assets            | 64,217  | 72,940  | 80,824  | 83,945  |
| Cash and cash equivalents     | 1,820   | 1,854   | 2,034   | 4,535   |
| Inventories                   | 20,364  | 22,828  | 23,342  | 26,068  |
| Trade receivables             | 11,428  | 11,673  | 13,130  | 17,107  |
| Other current assets          | 2,268   | 1,959   | 4,333   | 5,656   |
| Current assets                | 35,881  | 38,314  | 42,839  | 53,365  |
| Total (Assets)                | 100,097 | 111,253 | 123,662 | 137,311 |

## Cash Flow

| Y/E Mar (Rs mn)            | FY25     | FY26     | FY27E    | FY28E   |
|----------------------------|----------|----------|----------|---------|
| Profit before tax          | 12,991   | 13,069   | 12,963   | 16,535  |
| Depreciation               | 4,921    | 5,477    | 5,875    | 6,899   |
| Change in working capital  | 3,171    | (1,101)  | (482)    | (5,267) |
| Total tax paid             | (3,338)  | (3,365)  | (3,348)  | (4,382) |
| Others                     | 422      | 407      | 456      | 477     |
| CF from operations (a)     | 18,167   | 14,487   | 15,463   | 14,262  |
| Capital expenditure        | (9,389)  | (7,455)  | (10,922) | (8,274) |
| Change in investments      | 2,025    | 625      | –        | –       |
| Others                     | (7,333)  | (6,523)  | (2,500)  | (1,500) |
| CF from investing (b)      | (14,697) | (13,354) | (13,422) | (9,774) |
| Free cash flow             | 8,778    | 7,031    | 4,541    | 5,987   |
| Equity raised/(repaid)     | –        | –        | –        | –       |
| Debt raised/(repaid)       | 1,057    | 1,195    | 50       | (14)    |
| Dividend (excl. tax)       | (952)    | (1,190)  | (1,373)  | (1,373) |
| Others                     | (2,638)  | (902)    | (305)    | (366)   |
| CF from financing (c)      | (2,695)  | (1,099)  | (1,861)  | (1,986) |
| Net change in cash (a+b+c) | 775      | 34       | 180      | 2,501   |

## Key Ratios

| Y/E Mar (%)              | FY25  | FY26   | FY27E | FY28E |
|--------------------------|-------|--------|-------|-------|
| Adjusted EPS (Rs)        | 46.6  | 38.9   | 52.5  | 66.4  |
| Growth                   | (6.0) | (16.6) | 35.2  | 26.4  |
| Book NAV/share (Rs)      | 403.2 | 445.9  | 489.7 | 547.3 |
| Dividend payout ratio    | 11.6  | 14.3   | 16.7  | 13.2  |
| Gross margin             | 32.2  | 30.9   | 29.3  | 30.7  |
| EBITDA margin            | 13.1  | 11.4   | 11.5  | 12.9  |
| EBIT margin              | 9.9   | 8.0    | 8.4   | 9.5   |
| Tax rate                 | 28.2  | 32.1   | 25.8  | 26.5  |
| RoCE                     | 16.2  | 12.8   | 14.2  | 16.4  |
| RoE                      | 12.1  | 9.2    | 11.2  | 12.8  |
| RoIC (post-tax)          | 15.4  | 12.3   | 15.3  | 17.5  |
| Net debt/equity (x)      | 0.0   | 0.0    | 0.0   | 0.0   |
| Net debt/EBITDA (x)      | 0.0   | 0.1    | 0.1   | 0.0   |
| Fixed asset turnover (x) | 1.3   | 1.3    | 1.4   | 1.4   |
| Net working capital days | 40.8  | 37.4   | 33.4  | 46.0  |

## Valuations

| Y/E (x)            | FY25   | FY26  | FY27E | FY28E |
|--------------------|--------|-------|-------|-------|
| P/E                | 20.8   | 25.0  | 18.5  | 14.6  |
| P/B                | 2.4    | 2.2   | 2.0   | 1.8   |
| Dividend yield (%) | 53.6   | 67.0  | 77.3  | 77.3  |
| OCF yield (%)      | (10.2) | (8.2) | (8.7) | (8.0) |
| EV/EBITDA          | 10.9   | 11.6  | 9.8   | 7.7   |
| EV/Sales           | 1.4    | 1.3   | 1.1   | 1.0   |



**360 ONE Capital, 360 ONE Capital Research and B&K Securities are abbreviations, brand or trade names of 360 ONE WAM Ltd. and 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd.). The 360 ONE Capital brand covers the Group's Capital Market activities conducted through 360 ONE WAM Ltd. and Research and Stockbroking activities conducted through 360 ONE Capital Market Pvt. Ltd.**

**Disclaimer:** This report was prepared, approved, published and distributed by 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Private Limited) ("360 ONE CM") located outside of the United States (a "non-US Group Company"), which accepts responsibility for its contents. It is distributed in the U.S. by Enclave Capital, a U.S. registered broker dealer, on behalf of 360 ONE CM, only to major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") pursuant to the exemption in Rule 15a-6. Neither the report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the report is subject to U.S. legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other regulatory requirements pertaining to research reports or research analysts. No non-US Group Company is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act or is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. or any other U.S. self-regulatory organization. Outside the United States, this report is distributed by **360 ONE CM** or an authorized affiliate.

The report has been compiled, or arrived at, from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith, but no representation or warranty, express or implied is made as to their accuracy, completeness or correctness. **360 ONE CM** has not verified the factual accuracy, assumptions, calculations or completeness of the information. Accordingly, **360 ONE CM accepts no liability** whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss or damage arising from

- (i) the use of this communication
- (ii) reliance of any information contained herein,
- (iii) any error, omission or inaccuracy on any such Information or
- (iv) any action resulting therefrom.

This report was produced by **360 ONE CM** solely for **information purposes** and for the use of the recipient. It is not to be **reproduced, redistributed or disclosed** under any circumstances, and it is not to be copied or made available to any person other than the recipient. All estimates, expressions of opinion, and other subjective judgments contained herein are made as of the date of this document. Emerging securities markets may be subject to **significantly higher risks** than more established markets. In particular, the political and economic environment, corporate practices, and market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. The ability to assess such risks may also be limited due to substantially lower information quantity and quality. By accepting this document, you agree to be bound by all the foregoing provisions. This document does not constitute an offer of, or an invitation by or on behalf of, **360 ONE CM** or its affiliates or any other company to any person to buy or sell any security.

The views of any Analyst reflected in this report are given in compliance with the **SEBI Research Analyst Regulations, 2014 last amended on 25th November 2025**. All analysts covering the securities/companies mentioned in this report have complied with the appropriate set of rules, regulations & procedures in their detailed coverage report(s) of the respective securities/companies. It is important to note that any dispute with respect to this Research Report, would not have **access to the Stock Exchange Investor Redressal Forum or arbitration mechanism**.

We may utilise Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools to assist in various activities of our research team. Such tools are employed to enhance efficiency, productivity and quality, through the timely and orderly collection and summarisation of publicly available data and for automation of editing and similar processes. However, all final research views, opinions, and recommendations are formulated and reviewed by qualified human analysts to ensure accuracy, relevance, and compliance with applicable regulatory standards.

**Analyst Certification:** Each of the analysts identified in this report certifies, with respect to the companies or securities that the individual analyses, that

- (1) the views expressed in this report reflect his or her personal views about all of the subject companies and securities and
- (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

**SEBI DISCLAIMER:** "Registration granted by SEBI and enlistment with BSE (5364) certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors". No disciplinary action has been taken against **360 ONE CM** by Regulator.

**360 ONE CM** subsidiaries and associates include B&K Securities Pte. Ltd., Singapore (Foreign company in marketing support).

A full list of associates, including subsidiaries and associates of 360 ONE WAM Ltd. may be found at: <http://zzz.bksec.com/Reportsupload/2025/12/200251216 - corporate structure.pdf>

#### **Disclosures, applying to 360 ONE CM and the Analyst (together with associates and family members)**

|                                                                                                          |        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Ownership interest in the issuer of the securities mentioned                                             | < 1%   |
| Other financial interest in the issuer                                                                   | None   |
| Other material conflict of interest                                                                      | None   |
| Compensation/benefits received from issuer/3rd Parties in past 12 months:                                |        |
| Public offerings managed/co-managed for issuer                                                           | None   |
| Fees for merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage services (as percentage of issuer's turnover) | < 0.1% |
| Compensation for other services (as percentage of issuer's turnover)                                     | < 0.1% |
| Analyst service as officer, director or employee of the issuer                                           | None   |
| Involvement in market-making in the issuer's securities                                                  | None   |

- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates have not recently been the beneficial owners of 1% or more of the securities mentioned in this report.
- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months.
- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates have not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months.
- However, one or more person of 360 ONE CM or its affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those securities or options thereon either on their own account or on behalf of their clients.
- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates may, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above or the research or analysis on which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report.
- As of the publication of this report, Enclave Capital does not make a market in the subject securities.

**Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.**

#### **Important US Regulatory Disclosures on Subject Companies**

Enclave Capital is the distributor of this document in the United States of America. Any US customer wishing to effect transactions in any securities referred to herein or options thereon should do so only by contacting a representative of Enclave Capital and any transaction effected by a U.S. customer in the securities described in this report must be effected through Enclave Capital (19 West 44th Street, suite 1700, New York, NY 10036. Tel No: (646) 454 8600).

#### **360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited**

**(formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Private Limited)**

**Equity Research Division:** Unit No. 1101, 1103, 1104, 11th Floor, Hallmark Business Plaza, Sant Dnyaneshwar Marg, Near Guru Nanak Hospital, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, India. Tel: +91-22-4007 6000, Fax: +91-22-2651 0024 / +91-22-2640 1520.

**Compliance officer:** Meenu Walia. Tel.: +91 22 4031 7241. E-Mail: meenu.walia@360.one

**For any grievance/dispute:** Please contact 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd.) at the above address or email id - investorcomplaints@bksec.com and Phone no. +91 22 40317249 /41.

**Registered Office:** Room No. 3/4, 7 Lyons Range, Kolkata - 700 001. Tel.: +91-33-2243 7902.

**SEBI Registration No. for 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd.) (Research Entity) is INH300000211**

**360 ONE CM Research is also available on Bloomberg <BNKI>, Thomson First Call & Investext**